Livelihoods and Resilience Sector Working Group Meeting 
18 August 2020 via Zoom

Agenda
1. Co-chair update
a) Coordination standards update
b) Updates from coordination forums
c) Updates from other related sector WG
d) Other topics of coordination
2. CRRF Secretariat Update and Q&A
3. Presentation and discussion: Achievement through June 2020
a) Presentation of summary achievements January to June 2020
b) Discussion on gaps and priorities July to June 2020
c) Discussion on gaps and priorities July to December 
4. Partner announcements
__________________________________________________________________________________

1. Co-chair update
· Coordination standards update: Quarterly reporting for Q2 (January – July) done
· Updates from coordination forums: WFP will continue to distribute rations at 70% through the end of 2020
· Other topics of coordination: 
· The co-chairs have been approached by a reporter who is interested in talking to partners to understand the aspects of resilience for refugees as promoted by the Uganda policy framework for supporting refugees, vis-à-vis the Department of Refugees. Contacts will be circulated to Country Directors by the co-chairs.
· FSLN TWG: The Food Security, Livelihoods and Nutrition Technical Working Group will focus on similar subjects as this WG but at national level and with other emergencies that are not covered here. If any organization is working in any other emergencies which are more general, at national level, they are encouraged to actively become engaged, since we are still shaping the direction of the TWG. The co-chairs are CRS, FAO and WFP:

2. CRRF Secretariat Update and Q&A
Note: The CRRF Secretariat could not give his input due to connectivity challenges, and the messages were shared based on prior consultation with the CRRF Secretariat.

Jobs and Livelihoods Response plan
· The TWG met two weeks ago to discuss the way forward for the jobs and livelihoods response plan.
· We are now waiting for some final key inputs; it should be presented next meeting in September.
· Appreciation to the engagement of the sector.

Concern around child labour during the time of COVID19
Child protection colleagues have flagged this issue, which might become into a persistent one. In the last year, it came to attention that there were organizations whom, trying to support child headed households might have been targeting child headed HH, which goes against our principles. That is why the CRFF has raised this issue to us. 

· Child protection specialist (UNICEF)
We should consider that there are different forms of working children or children in employment, this also includes forms of child labour and worst forms of child labour, categories that should be eliminated. What is important is to think about the following: 

· Livelihood/Resilience sector partners who identify child labour cases should link these cases up with the child protection actors;
· If children are linked to livelihood activities this needs to be done in a safe manner and accompanied by child protection case management; 
· There may be cases of adolescent children where linking to a livelihood programme is recommended as part of actions identified under case management, in this case the necessary safeguards need to be in place for them to be included in livelihood programmes 

3. Presentation and discussion: Achievement through June 2020 

Key messages:
· Partner reporting:
· 25 of 32 RRP partners that are required to report have reported;
· 40 NGO partners reported from the NGO side;
· 3 UN agencies reported (noting that many UN partners work through implementing partners);
· 1 non-UN development partner.
· Objective 1: Expect to see 50% rate of achievement at this point in the year. There is a disproportionate support in the response of the refugee populations, with South Sudanese refugees having achieved 76% of the 2020 target as compared to 8% for the Congolese refugees that are anticipated to need support. There is a need to be focusing in another refugee populations, not only SSD. 
· Objective 2: While it is expected to see a rate of achievement of 50%, we appreciate that COVID-19 might have affected partners ability to implement. Nonetheless, it is expected that achievement would be around 25% (minimum) given that COVID-19 restrictions did not come into effect until the end of Q1 and many of these activities would likely be carryover from 2019. However, the sector is only at 2% after six months, again with support focusing on the South Sudanese refugee population.
· Objective 3: Similar to Objective 2, sector achievement is only 1% though it is expected that the sector would be at a minimum of 25%. We note that the majority of support appears to be targeted to the host communities, which represents a critical gap for supporting the integration of refugees. 

Comment: The major reasons for this are lack of funding and COVID. It might be an issue of preference in use of funding or preference of donors. The same question can be asked with regards to the refugee population, with Burundian and Congolese receiving noticeably less support. 

Discussion

Comment: We seem not to count IGAs created through saving groups. Saving groups might be creating a lot of IGA but capturing them might be difficult. It might be a monitoring challenge.
· Response: It might be a monitoring challenge. If that is the case, we could address that at the organization level. 

Comment: Is there an indication of the number of partners in the different places?
· Response: The dashboard includes a map with the operational presence of partners in all refugee districts.

Comment: Issue of engaging children on IGA. It is a discussion that has been going for quite long. Leaving children out of IGAs will make children engage in more dubious ways. 
· Response: This conversation could be discussed in more detail in a further meeting. But any agency that is considering including children in IGA, should do it with extreme caution and consideration with relevant stakeholders. But it is definitely not a black and white issue.

Comment: Seek clarification on the presentation, where looking at the targets. Maybe in the future, also target per nationality.
· Response: The targeting comes from partners from this group, and they have been set according to and identified need both through quantitative and qualitative analysis. This tool helps partners identify where the needs are not only at refugee population level but also at a settlement level. We should think whether partners have the ability to reprogram and adjust to these needs. For example: At some point, Yumbe had over 50 partners awhile others had as few as 2. We should look at identifying the reasons for this: funding, historical presence, etc. In order to address this even with donors, in case there is a need for it. 

Comment: One of the chances for advocacies from the German side has passed two weeks ago, and the strategical focus was on northern Uganda. For the entire GIZ programming for the next two years is bound to Northern Uganda. This is dependent on the arrangement between the German and Ugandan governments. The refugee response is not a separate focus on the German government: the priority sectors are others, rural development, energy and employment of job creation. The issue of forced displacement is a cross cutting issue.
· Response: Some of that probably overlaps with objective 2 and 3, which is encouraging.

Comment: There is no clear indicator definitions for Long term and short-term employment opportunities. what is duration of engagement we should considered for long term employment?  
· Response: Short-term is 60 days or less. This information is provided in the LRS results framework with the indicator definition.

Comment: Is the Dashboard going to be shared?
· Response: Dashboards are always shared. It will be shared as soon as it is cleared. All of the Dashboards are available online on the Refugee Portal under the Livelihoods space. Another equally valuable tool is the mapping tool, which shows what partners are planning to do, helping see where the gaps are. 

4. Updates from partners:

· Simon Manning leaving WVI and therefore this will be his last meeting.
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